

No. 18-1693

**UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL. J. WILLIAM BOOKWALTER, III, M.D.,
ROBERT J. SCLABASSI, M.D., AND ANNA MITINA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UPMC AND UNIVERSITY OF PITTSBURGH PHYSICIANS
D/B/A UPP DEPARTMENT OF NEUROSURGERY,

Defendants-Appellees.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Pennsylvania
No. 2:12-cv-145, Judge Cathy Bissoon

**MOTION OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION, ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN MEDICAL
COLLEGES, FEDERATION OF AMERICAN HOSPITALS, HOSPITAL
AND HEALTHSYSTEM ASSOCIATION OF PENNSYLVANIA AND
NEW JERSEY HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION TO FILE AN AMICUS
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

William B. Schultz
Margaret M. Dotzel
Ezra B. Marcus
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1800 M Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 778-1800
Fax: (202) 822-8106
wschultz@zuckerman.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

The American Hospital Association, the Association of American Medical Colleges, the Federation of American Hospitals, the Hospital and Healthsystem Association of Pennsylvania and the New Jersey Hospital Association hereby move this court for leave to file an *amicus curiae* brief in the above-captioned case in support of Defendants-Appellees' Petition for Rehearing or Rehearing En Banc. Defendants/Appellees, UPMC and University of Pittsburgh Physicians d/b/a UPP Department of Neurosurgery, consent to the filing of this motion. Plaintiffs/Appellants take no position on the motion. The proposed *amicus* brief is attached as Exhibit A and a proposed Order is being filed herewith.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. It Is Overwhelmingly Common for Hospitals to Compensate Doctors That They Employ Based on the Doctors’ Personal Productivity.....	6
II. The Panel’s Decision Is Likely to Result in Hospitals Having to Divert Substantial Resources from Serving Their Patients.....	8
III. Rule 9(b) Requires That the Relators Specifically Identify How UPMC’s Compensation Violates the Stark Law.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATION OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>United States ex rel. Drakeford v. Tuomey</i> , 792 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 2015).....	7, 9
<i>United States ex rel. Kosenske v. Carlisle HMA, Inc.</i> , 554 F.3d 88 (3d Cir. 2009)	2

STATUTES

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1395nn.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1395nn(a)(1).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1395nn(b)(4)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1395nn(e)	3
42 U.S.C. § 1395nn(e)(2).....	3

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	10, 11
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2).....	2

REGULATIONS AND FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

42 C.F.R. § 411.3513

42 C.F.R. § 411.354(c)(2).....4

42 C.F.R. § 411.354(c)(2)(ii).....3

Civil Monetary Penalties Inflation Adjustment,
81 Fed. Reg. 42,491 (June 30, 2016)9

*Medicare Program; Physicians’ Referrals to Health Care Entities with
Which They Have Financial Relationships (Phase II),* 69 Fed. Reg. 16,054
(Mar. 26, 2004)3

*Medicare Program; Modernizing and Clarifying the Physician Self-Referral
Regulations,* 84 Fed. Reg. 55,766 (Oct. 17, 2019)4, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Health Lawyers’ Association,
A Public Policy Discussion: Taking the Measure of the Stark Law (2009).....9

Christopher Cheney,
AMGA: Physician Compensation Rose Significantly in 2018,
HealthLeaders Media (2019).....7

Shannon K. DeBra & Elizabeth A Kastner,
*Recent Stark Act Decision Could Have Significant Impact for Employed
Physicians Compensated Based on Personal Productivity* (Oct. 7, 2019)2

Michael D. Granston,
United States Dep’t of Justice, *Memorandum: Factors for Evaluating
Dismissal Pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(2)(A)* (Jan. 10, 2018) 8-9

Wayne M. Hartley *et al.*,
*Value-Based Care’s Impact on Physician Compensation: Pay Increases in
Primary Care Amid Stalling Productivity Levels Across Specialties, Group
Practice Journal* (Sept. 2017).....6

Merritt Hawkins,
*2019 Review of Physician and Advanced Practitioner Recruiting
Incentives* (2019)7

Stephen A. Jonas, *et al.*,
*Common Physician Compensation Arrangement May Face Increased
Scrutiny Under Stark Law* (Sept. 24, 2019)2
